

Talasi B. Brooks (ISB # 9712)
Laurence (Laird) J. Lucas (ISB # 4733)
ADVOCATES FOR THE WEST
P.O. Box 1612
Boise, Idaho 83701
(208) 342-7024
(208) 342-8286 (fax)
tbrooks@advocateswest.org
llucas@advocateswest.org

Kristin F. Ruether (ISB # 7914)
WESTERN WATERSHEDS PROJECT
P.O. Box 2863
Boise, ID 83701
(208) 440-1930 (phone)
(208) 475-4702 (fax)
kruether@westernwatersheds.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF IDAHO**

WESTERN WATERSHEDS PROJECT,
CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY,
WILDEARTH GUARDIANS, and
PREDATOR DEFENSE,

Plaintiffs,

v.

USDA WILDLIFE SERVICES,

Defendant.

No. 1:17-cv-206-BLW

**PLAINTIFFS' OPENING SUMMARY
JUDGMENT BRIEF***

* This Opening Brief comprises 35 pages of text, as permitted by the Case Management Order in this matter. ECF No. 11.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....1

FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....2

Wildlife Services’ Predator Control Actions in Idaho.....2

Wildlife Services’ Refusal to Prepare an Idaho EIS.....3

June 2015 Draft EA.....4

November 2016 Final EA and Decision/FONSI.....8

ARGUMENT.....9

I. WILDLIFE SERVICES VIOLATED NEPA BY NOT PREPARING AN EIS.....9

 A. NEPA’s Requirements.....9

 B. The Uncertainty And Controversy Over Wildlife Services’ Idaho Predator Control
 Actions Required An EIS.....11

 C. Potential Cumulative Impacts Required An EIS.....15

 D. Wildlife Services Improperly Segmented Its NEPA Analysis.....17

 E. Unique Characteristics of the Geographic Area And Threatened Violation
 Of Other Laws Required An EIS.....19

**II. THE FINAL EA AND DECISION/FONSI FAILED TO TAKE THE ‘HARD
LOOK’ THAT NEPA REQUIRES**.....20

 A. NEPA’s “Hard Look” Requirement Applies to EAs and FONSI.....21

 B. The Final EA Failed to Describe Actions and Effects in Adequate Detail.....22

 1. *Wildlife Services Failed to Establish An Adequate Environmental
 Baseline*.....22

 2. *Wildlife Services’ Failure to Consider Site-Specific Information Precludes An
 Adequate Effects Analysis*.....26

 C. Wildlife Services Failed To Take A Hard Look At Concerns About Effects Raised
 By Agency Reviewers.....30

1. *Use of Lead Shot*.....31

2. *Humaneness*.....32

III. THE EXPANDED PREDATOR KILLING IS *ULTRA VIRES*.....33

CONCLUSION.....35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Rivers v. FERC, 201 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 1999).....22

Blue Mountains Biodiversity Project v. Blackwood, 161 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir.1998).....12, 15, 21

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Salazar, 695 F.3d 893 (9th Cir. 2012).....10

Comm. for Idaho’s High Desert v. Collinge, 148 F. Supp. 2d 1097 (D. Idaho 2001).....4

Comm. for Idaho’s High Desert v. Collinge, No. 1:02-cv-172-BLW (D. Idaho 2003), ECF No. 73.....4

Delaware Riverkeeper Network v. F.E.R.C., 753 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....17, 18

Earth Island Inst. v. U.S. Forest Serv., 442 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2006).....10

Friends of Animals v. Clay, No. 13-cv-7293(JG), 2014 WL 4966122 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 3, 2014).....34, 35

Gifford Pinchot Task Force v. Perez, No. 03:13-cv-00810-HZ, 2014 WL 3019165 (D. Or. July 3, 2014).....21

Izaak Walton League of Am. v. Kimbell, 516 F. Supp.2d 982 (D. Minn. 2007).....19

Klamath-Siskiyou Wildlands Ctr. v. Bureau of Land Mgmt., 387 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2004).....10, 11, 27, 30

Klamath-Siskiyou Wildlands Ctr. v. U.S. Forest Serv., No. 2:05-CV-0299-MCE-PAN, 2006 WL 1991414 (E.D. Cal. July 14, 2006).....27

Kleppe v. Sierra Club, 427 U.S. 390, 410 (1976).....17

Metcalf v. Daley, 214 F.3d 1135 (9th Cir. 2000).....21

Nat’l Parks & Conservation Ass’n v. Babbitt, 241 F.3d 722 (9th Cir. 2001).....12

Native Ecosystems Council v. Dombeck, 304 F.3d 886 (9th Cir. 2002).....21

Native Ecosystems Council v. U.S. Forest Serv., 418 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2005).....10

Neighbors of Cuddy Mtn. v. U.S. Forest Serv., 137 F.3d 1372 (9th Cir. 1998).....27, 29

N. Plains Resource Council v. Surface Transp. Bd., 668 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2011).....10, 23, 24

Ocean Advocates v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs, 402 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2005).....11

Or. Natural Desert Ass’n v. Jewell, 840 F.3d 562 (9th Cir. 2016).....11, 22

Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council, 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....9, 10

Sierra Club v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv., 235 F. Supp. 2d 1109 (D. Or. 2002).....*passim*

Sierra Club v. U.S. Forest Serv., 843 F.2d 1190 (9th Cir. 1988).....12

State of Cal. v. Block, 690 F.2d 753 (9th Cir. 1982).....26

Te-Moak Tribe of W. Shoshone of Nev. v. U.S. Dept. of Interior, 608 F.3d 592 (9th Cir. 2010)..21

W. N. Carolina All. v. N. Carolina Dep’t of Transp., 312 F.Supp.2d 765 (E.D. N.C. 2003).....21

W. Watersheds Project v. Abbey, 719 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2013).....26

W. Watersheds Project v. Bennett, 392 F. Supp. 2d 1217 (D. Idaho 2005).....17

W. Watersheds Project v. Grimm, No. 1:15-cv-040-EJL, 2018 WL 495671 (D. Idaho Jan. 4, 2018).....4

W. Watersheds Project v. Kraayenbrink, 538 F. Supp. 2d 1302 (D. Idaho 2008).....30

W. Watersheds Project v. Kraayenbrink, 632 F.3d 472 (9th Cir. 2011).....*passim*

W. Watersheds Project v. Rosenkrance, No. 4:09-cv-298-EJL, 2011 WL 39651 (D. Idaho Jan. 5, 2011).....23, 24

Wilderness Soc’y v. U.S. Forest Serv., 850 F.Supp.2d 1144 (D. Idaho 2012).....11

Wildlands v. Woodruff, 151 F. Supp. 3d 1153 (W.D. Wash. 2015).....5, 12, 13

Wilderness Watch v. Vilsack, 229 F. Supp. 3d 1170 (D. Idaho 2017).....19

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706(2).....11, 34
7 U.S.C. § 8351.....34
42 U.S.C. § 4332(C).....10

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 1500.1(a).....9
40 C.F.R. § 1500.1(b).....10, 22
40 C.F.R. § 1500.1(c).....9
40 C.F.R. § 1501.4.....11
40 C.F.R. § 1502.9.....30
40 C.F.R. § 1502.9(b).....10
40 C.F.R. § 1502.15.....22
40 C.F.R. § 1508.7.....10, 15
40 C.F.R. § 1508.9(a).....21
40 C.F.R. § 1508.25.....17
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27.....11
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b).....9, 11
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(10).....19
